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The 2006–2007 fiscal year,
which ended on June 30,
2007, was an excellent one by

all financial measures for Swarth-
more College. The net assets of the
College increased by $198 million as
the endowment marked a new his-
torical high of $1.44 billion and had
strong investment returns and addi-
tions from gifts. The Meaning of
Swarthmore capital campaign con-
cluded successfully on Dec. 31, 2006,
with a total of $245.5 million in gifts
and pledges raised. This financial
strength, combined with excellent
admissions applications and selectiv-
ity data, resulted in the Moody’s
bond rating agency awarding the
College the “Aaa” bond rating (the
highest level) on an issue completed
at the end of 2006.

This report reviews the financial
results of the past year. Chart 1 
presents longer-term statistical infor-
mation on the College. Further
information is presented on the 
College’s Web site at www.swarth-
more.edu/admin/investment_office.

REVENUES AND EXPENSES
Total expenses for the year were
$114.6 million. Chart 2 shows the
major components of revenues and
expenses for the past fiscal year.
With increasing public interest in
understanding the costs of higher
education, this chart highlights sev-
eral important points.

First, the cost of a Swarthmore
education last year was $78,427 per
student. This reflected total expenses
divided by the average enrollment of
students (there were averages of
1,376 students on campus and 86
students in foreign study programs
per semester).  

Secondly, the largest portion of
these costs was provided by past and

present philanthropy. A total of 42
percent of revenues was represented
by the distribution from the endow-
ment with an additional 12 percent
from current gifts. Student revenues
(net of College scholarships) pro-
vided 39 percent of revenues. The
proportion of revenues coming from
the endowment and gifts has grown
steadily in recent years, reflecting
good investment performance and
the impact of the capital campaign.
Meanwhile, this success has enabled
the College to increase its scholar-
ships, thus reducing the proportion
of revenues provided by student
charges. 

Swarthmore’s total student
charges were $43,532 last year. This
was divided between $33,232 for
tuition and the student activities fee
and $10,300 for room and board.
Student charges were 5.5 percent
higher than the previous year. About
half (51 percent) of Swarthmore stu-
dents qualified for financial aid, and
the average financial aid award
amounted to $30,163. A typical pack-
age included a suggested term-time
work and loan component along with
outright scholarships. With limited
scholarships available from federal or
other sources, most of the scholar-
ships were paid for by Swarthmore.
The average College scholarship last
year was $24,173. The College’s sug-
gested work and loan components
were modest; and in recent years, the
College has been able to eliminate
loans for about 30 percent of finan-
cially aided students. All College
scholarships were funded by the
endowment from named restricted
scholarship endowments supple-
mented by unrestricted endowment
to make up the difference.

The distribution from the endow-
ment was $51.6 million in 2006–2007.
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CHART 1
STATISTICAL REVIEW OF SWARTHMORE COLLEGE

(for years ended June 30)

1970 1980 1990 1995 2000 2006 2007

STUDENT CHARGES
Average on-campus enrollment   1,097 1,298 1,281 1,306 1,356 1,368 1,376
Average foreign-study enrollment1 80 76 86
Comprehensive charges ($) 3,435 7,080 19,450 25,900 31,690 41,280 43,532
Total expenditures and mandatory transfers, 7,160 14,891 46,537 66,177 92,721 123,677 133,430

including financial aid ($000)
Per student ($) 6,527 11,472 36,329 50,672 64,569 85,649 91,265
Per student, excluding financial aid ($) 5,983 10,330 31,795 43,969 55,718 73,691 78,427

Student charges as percentage of
budget/student, excluding financial aid 57 69 61 59 57 56 56

ADMISSIONS DATA
Applications completed 2,332 1,866 3,233 3,483 3,956 4,852 5,242
Percentage accepted 23 40 32 34 24 19 18
Percentage enrolled (of those accepted) 57 44 34 30 39 40 39

FINANCIAL AID DATA
Percentage of students receiving

need-based Swarthmore scholarships 36 39 45 48 51 50 51
Average Swarthmore scholarship ($) 1,504 2,478 8,661 12,559 17,070 22,681 24,173
Average Swarthmore scholarship

as percentage of charges 44 35 45 48 54 55 56
Average financial need ($) N/A 4,108 12,580 17,756 22,922 28,537 30,163
Average Swarthmore scholarship as

percentage of average need N/A 60 69 71 74 79 80

GIFTS AND GRANTS RECEIVED2

Annual giving ($000) 361 1,000 2,035 2,194 3,439 4,750 5,002
Other gifts and bequests ($000) 1,076 4,259 9,982 23,639 14,656 21,168 15,123
Government grants ($000) 321 1,493 2,092 2,252 2,014 2,521 1,669
Total ($000) 1,758 6,752 14,109 28,085 20,109 28,439 21,794
Annual Fund participation (%) 42.2 48.5 58.5 51.6 55.3 53.2 59.2

ENDOWMENT
Original value ($000) 17,982 26,559 80,649 106,190 155,070 283,412 324,531
Market value ($000) 48,514 91,557 336,224 536,430 963,676 1,245,281 1,441,232
Unit market value ($)3 37.29 61.50 181.75 272.22 473.10 548.29 628.11

Distribution/unit ($) 1.41 2.20 6.44 9.58 14.77 21.67 22.35

DEBT OUTSTANDING ($000) 0 0 37,215 66,893 78,632 160,897 187,401

1 Reflects a change in payment and accounting procedures
2 Gift total may differ from those reported in the audited financial statements, primarily because of treatment of pledges received.
3 Primary pool
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As shown in Chart 3, the endowment
spending rate declined slightly from
the prior year to 4.08 percent. This is
slightly below the expected long-
term target average of 4.25 percent.
This prudent spending level posi-
tions the College well to achieve
sustainability of endowment support
so that future budgets are supported
to the same extent by the endow-
ment as the present budget.

Faculty and staff compensation
(salaries plus benefits) continued to
constitute the largest portion of Col-
lege expenses at 55 percent in
2006–2007. The College has contin-
ued to meet its compensation goals
for both faculty and staff and has
maintained compensation at com-
petitive levels with respect to
comparison groups. Fringe benefits
amounted to 32 percent of salaries.
This percentage has increased in
recent years, reflecting both cost
pressures in such areas as health
insurance as well as the College’s
commitment to improving its
employee retirement contribution. In
2006–2007, the College attained its
target of providing a contribution to
employee retirement accounts equiv-
alent to 10 percent of an employee’s
salary each year.

The remainder of the College’s
expenditures was for items other
than compensation. Interest and
depreciation amounted to 12 percent
of expenditures. Other hard-to-
control expenses, such as utilities,
taxes, insurance, and life income
payments, amounted to 7 percent.
These costs when added to compen-
sation therefore amounted to almost
three-fourths of all expenditures,
limiting the flexibility in the College’s
budget. Each year, the budget is con-
structed with input from every
department. Although inflation is
taken into account, the College does

not give across-the-board increases
to departments but rather allocates
funds to unavoidable cost increases,
compelling needs, and high priority
projects. In 2006–2007, the College
had to address cost pressures in sev-
eral areas. These included utility cost
increases driven by higher energy
prices, technology staffing needs and
maintenance contract increases,
increases in the cost of library mate-
rials, costs of admissions outreach
programs and communications ini-
tiatives, and increased insurance
premiums and audit fees. The third
of a four-year/four-step process to
build ongoing funding for the tech-
nology infrastructure (computer
hardware and software and the cam-
pus network and phone system) was
implemented. These funds enabled
the College to replace its antiquated
phone system in summer 2006.

In addition to funds for technol-
ogy, the College budget also has a
facilities capital budget. Major pro-
jects completed over the past year
included installation of air condi-
tioning in Sharples Dining Hall,
renovation of the Underhill Music
Library, and renovation of Art
Department studio space. Construc-
tion on David Kemp Hall, a new
residence hall located adjacent to its
companion Alice Paul ’05 Hall,
began in 2006. This new residence
hall will house 75 students and open
in the fall of 2008. These new beds
will enable the College to reduce
overcrowding in other residence
halls, replace some less desirable
rooms, and meet the high demand
for students to live on campus.

ADMISSIONS
The College received a record num-
ber of 5,242 completed applications
for the Class of 2011, an 8 percent

CHART 2
SOURCES OF

2006–2007 REVENUES

DISTRIBUTION OF
2006–2007 EXPENSES

TOTAL COST PER STUDENT: 
$78,427

(excluding financial aid)

Student 
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increase over the prior year and an
unprecedented 42 percent increase
over the past three years. With this
higher number of applications, 
selectivity improved to 18 percent
(compared to 19 percent last year) as
930 students were admitted. Of those
admitted, the yield was 39 percent,
resulting in an incoming class of 366
students. There were 13 transfer stu-
dents as well. The Class of 2011
included representatives of 41 states
and 39 countries. The median SAT
scores of the class were 740 (verbal),
710 (math), and 720 (writing) for a
combined median of 2,170 (with the
perfect score now being 2,400).

GIFTS
Dec. 31, 2006 marked the successful
conclusion of the Meaning of
Swarthmore capital campaign.
Launched on July 1, 1999, this cam-
paign raised $245.5 million in gifts
and pledges, exceeding its goal of
$230 million. The campaign
enhanced almost every aspect of the
College by adding faculty positions,
increasing scholarship funding,
enhancing numerous other pro-
grams, and providing support for the
new Science Center, Parrish Hall
renovation, and the Alice Paul and
David Kemp residence halls. Impor-
tantly as well, as President Alfred H.
Bloom stated in his message to the
community, “It [campaign] has
drawn a great many alumni, parents,
and friends closer to the College,
increased the Annual Fund to record
levels, and heightened recognition of
the financial challenges Swarthmore
will constantly face.”

In the past fiscal year, $21.8 mil-
lion in gifts were received (see note).
The Annual Fund reached $5 million
with a 59.2 percent alumni participa-
tion rate.

Note: A total of $21.1 million in
gifts was recognized in the financial
statements according to generally
accepted accounting principles. The
difference between this and the $21.8
million discussed in this report is
related primarily to the treatment of
pledges and government grants.

ENDOWMENT
The market value of the endowment
on June 30, 2007 was $1.44 billion,
an increase of $196 million over
the prior year. The investment 
return for the year was 19.4 percent.
International equity and private
equity investments had the strongest
returns, but it was a good year for
domestic public equity, marketable
alternative assets, and real assets as
well. The endowment’s returns over
the trailing one-, three-, five-, and 
10-year periods have exceeded the
College’s internal benchmarks and
target expectations. 

The College’s strategic asset allo-
cation is shown in Chart 4. Over the
past year, progress continued toward
reaching the target allocations. New
commitments were made to nine pri-
vate equity partnerships, six real
estate partnerships, and two energy
partnerships. In addition, two new
managers were added in the mar-
ketable alternatives program and one
manager was retained in the interna-
tional equity program. There were a
few investment firm terminations
last year due to disappointing perfor-
mance and organizational issues.
However, the College strives to
develop long-term relationships with
investment firms and has generally
been successful at this. Chart 5
shows the historical asset allocation
of the endowment.

The Investment Committee had
some changes in its membership
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over the past year. In March 2007,
the College was saddened by the
passing of Terry Glenn, who had
served on the committee since 1991.
And at the end of the fiscal year, J.
Parker Hall III retired from the com-
mittee. Parker had chaired the
committee in 1985–1986 and then
subsequently served from 1999 to
2007. The endowment benefited
immensely from the investment
expertise, wisdom, good judgment,
and dedication of both these men.  

Student interest in investment
matters has continued to grow. The
College’s Investment Club completed
its second year. Its performance has
been good, and it was able to fund a
scholarship for a student to attend a
summer business program. The
Committee on Investor Responsibil-
ity was also active in making proxy
voting recommendations to the
Investment Committee as it com-
pleted its 10th year.

DEBT FINANCING
Swarthmore executed a tax-exempt
bond issue in late 2006. Series A was
a fixed rate issue for $76.1 million. It
included two components—first, the
refinancing of some existing debt at
more attractive rates, and secondly,
the extension of the maturity of
some existing debt to lock in cur-
rently attractive rates. This series,
except for financing the costs of
issuance, was essentially a refinanc-
ing. Series B was a variable auction
rate note issue of $27.6 million to
finance the costs of construction of
the David Kemp residence hall and
other capital projects over the next
two years. In recognition of the Col-
lege’s strong financial condition,
successful campaign fund raising,
and positive admissions trends, the
Moody’s rating agency upgraded the

CHART 5
SWARTHMORE COLLEGE ENDOWMENT

HISTORY OF ASSET ALLOCATION

1960 1970 1980 1990 2000 2006 2007
Common Stocks
Domestic Stocks (%) 73 80 81 56 55 38 34
International Stocks (%) 0 0 0 13 20 18 20

Private Equity (%) 0 0 0 5 3 10 13
Marketable Alternatives (%) 0 0 0 3 3 9 11
Real Assets/Other (%)             6 3 3 2 1 6 6
Fixed Income/Cash (%) 21 17 16 21 18 19 16

100  100 100 100 100 100 100

CHART 4
ASSET ALLOCATION

June 30, 2007

Actual Percentage Long-Term
of Total Target (%)

Domestic Equity 33.8 30.0
International Equity 20.3 17.5
Marketable Alternatives 11.0 10.0
Private Equity 13.4 15.0
Real Assets 5.0 12.5
Other Equity 0.4 0.0
Total Equity & Alternatives 83.9 85.0
U.S. Bonds 14.9 15.0
Cash Equivalents 1.2 0.0
Total Fund 100.0 100.0

CHART 3
DISTRIBUTION AMOUNT PER ENDOWMENT UNIT ($)

COMPARED WITH SPENDING RATE (%)
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As the financial vice president
and treasurer of a well-
endowed private college, I am

often called on to explain to alumni,
parents, media, and other interested
parties why we cannot spend more
freely from our endowment. Why, they
invariably ask, can’t we stop sitting on
that burgeoning pot of money and use
it to ease the burden on tuition-paying
parents and donation-making alumni?
The answer has everything to do with
being prudent and disciplined—and
with not making any unduly rosy
assumptions about the future.

For many of the nation’s most 
prestigious colleges and universities,
endowment totals appear gigantic. At
Swarthmore College, the endowment
stood at $1.4 billion at the June 30,
2007 fiscal year-end. On a per-student
basis, ours is one of the largest endow-
ments in the country, and income
generated by it allows us to spend on
each of our approximately 1,500 stu-
dents well more than what tuition
alone would cover. Above all, it means
more professors teaching smaller
classes with better resources, and it
allows us to award millions of dollars
in need-based scholarships to the one-
half of our students in need of
financial aid.

In explaining our endowment
spending rate, I often use the analogy
of a person’s retirement fund. If you
were retired and knew you had one
year to live, you could spend 100 per-
cent of that fund. If you knew you had
four years, you could spend 25 percent
each year (ignoring interest and gains);
if eight years, 12.5 percent, and so on.
For a typical 65-year-old retiree with
an average life expectancy, most finan-
cial planners would recommend a

spending rate in the neighborhood of 4
to 6 percent, depending on the makeup
of the investment profile.

That, in fact, is quite similar to the
rate at which Swarthmore and most
peer schools draw from their endow-
ments. We spend 4 to 5 percent each
year, even though an endowment,
which is designed to last in perpetuity,
should in theory be spent at a rate even
slower than that of the hypothetical
retiree.

How do we arrive at that 4- to 5-per-
cent rate? One should look first at the
long-term return on an endowment,
adjusting for inflation and endowment
growth from donations. Using histori-
cal returns, most endowment
managers in higher education expect
an average annual return of 5 to 6 per-
cent plus inflation; at Swarthmore, we
use 5.75 percent as our estimated real
return.

The next step is to divide that return
to balance it between, first, what can
be spent in the present on students’
educations, and second, what needs to
be reinvested in the endowment to
keep it growing with inflation and thus
to enable stable spending in future
years. In calculating the latter, people
often mistakenly use the consumer
price index (CPI). For colleges and uni-
versities, I believe a more appropriate
gauge of real inflation is CPI plus 1 to
2 percent. (Because of the nature of
our “product,” our costs are heavily
salary-driven, which in the high-pro-
ductivity U.S. economy means they
tend to increase faster than overall
inflation.) 

Subtracting 1.5 percent from that
expected real return of 5.75 percent
leaves 4.25 percent for spending. Such
is our endowment spending rate, give

or take a few tenths of a point each
year due to the vagaries of the market
and the College’s needs.

But aren’t new gifts also padding
those endowment totals? Certainly,
and some institutions justify higher
endowment spending rates by 
including expected gifts in their 
calculations and treating them like
additional returns. Given the nature 
of fund-raising, we do not take that
approach at Swarthmore. Alumni are
more excited typically about making a
donation if it’s going to be used to
finance a new scholarship, building, or
professorship rather than to simply
balance the budget.

As I remind Swarthmore’s friends
and supporters, we are always observ-
ing actual experience and adjusting
our endowment spending accordingly.
During the bull market, for example,
we achieved real returns much higher
than 5.75 percent, and several times
we gave ourselves a “step-up” in spend-
ing to make significant enhancements
to our program and address some
unmet needs. Knowing the good times
would not last forever, we treated
those “step-ups” as extraordinary
developments and did not allow them
to become absorbed into standard
operation assumptions. 

Thankfully, we have not had to
make any “step-downs” in the more
than two decades that I have been at
Swarthmore. But in truth, we don’t
know what the future holds. Sustained
economic downturns? Bear markets?
We hope not. But I am confident that,
because of our prudent spending in the
present, our endowment will be aiding
future generations of students regard-
less of what the economic headlines
might bring.
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ENDOWMENT SPENDING
By Suzanne P. Welsh, Vice President for Finance and Treasurer 
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College’s debt to its highest rating of
Aaa. The Standard & Poor’s rating
remained at AA+ (its second highest
level).

In planning for this financing, 
the College developed a written debt
policy. This document included
guidelines on the amount of debt, the
composition between fixed and vari-
able-rate debt, and consideration of
use of derivative instruments. This
was a significant achievement as few
institutions have developed such poli-
cies. The College wants to have the
same principled approach to debt
management as it has for endow-
ment management and sees the
advantages of integrated asset/liabil-
ity management for both economic
and risk management reasons.

The debt policy was developed in
conjunction with a subcommittee of
members representing both the
Investment and Finance Commit-
tees. It was approved by both
committees and ultimately by the
Board of Managers.

The College’s debt outstanding on
June 30, 2007 was $187.4 million.   

COST OF A SWARTHMORE
EDUCATION AND THE ROLE
OF ENDOWMENT SPENDING
The cost of higher education is a
topic of continued and growing
interest among alumni, students,
parents, and the public generally.
Cost structures differ widely
between public and private institu-
tions, between research universities
and liberal arts colleges, and
between well-endowed and less
well-endowed institutions. Rising
tuitions have increased the scrutiny
of costs and the public’s desire for
more information and understand-
ing of costs. At the same time,
favorable financial markets and his-
toric capital campaigns have helped
endowments grow to new levels.
The confluence of tuition increases
with exceptional endowment
strength creates understandable
confusion.

WHAT IS THE COST OF A YEAR AT SWARTHMORE?  
$78,427

(per student, excluding financial aid)

WHAT DOES PHILANTHROPY COVER?
Endowment—$33,297
Private Gifts/Grants—$8,987
(including Annual Fund)

54%

WHAT COMES FROM OTHER SOURCES?
Other Sources—$5,726
(Rents, Application Fees, Interest, etc.)

7%

WHAT DO STUDENT
CHARGES COVER?
Room—$5,280
Board—$5,020
Tuition/Fee—$33,232
Total—$43,532

Actual Collected After
Financial Aid—$30,417

39%

FACULTY COMPENSATION
$19,220

STAFF COMPENSATION
$23,892

DEPARTMENTAL 
EXPENSES

$18,881

INTEREST, TAXES, UTILITIES, 
INSURANCE, ANNUITIES

$16,434
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This report includes additional
information on Swarthmore’s per stu-
dent costs and revenues in Chart 6. As
mentioned earlier, last year, Swarth-
more’s expenses per student were
$78,427. As shown in the chart, the
average collection per student (after
scholarships) amounted to just 39
percent of these expenses. Philan-
thropy, through the endowment and
current gifts, amounted to 54 percent.
As an illustration of the importance of
philanthropy, after excluding room
and board, the average net tuition per
student amounted to little more than
faculty compensation.

It is also important to note that
this chart does not take into account
the full impact of philanthropy.
Although it reflects current gifts to
the budget and the impact of the
endowment, it does not capture out-
right gifts for facilities and other
capital projects. 

As the endowment has performed
well, it raises the question of why
more money cannot be spent from
the endowment. Swarthmore recog-
nizes how complex endowment
spending decisions are. The decision
about the appropriate endowment
spending rate has a sound theoreti-
cal basis and is anything but an

arbitrary one. It centers on consider-
ations of sustainability and equity
between present and future genera-
tions. The accompanying article
attempts to outline this theory in a
simple explanation.

There is no question but that a
Swarthmore education is an expen-
sive one. Excellence in undergraduate
education requires an immense com-
mitment of resources for faculty,
staff, facilities, and technology. It also
requires resources for financial aid to
provide access for students from all
backgrounds. Swarthmore tries to
hold down costs where possible. But
at some point, reducing costs further
requires a compromise with quality,
and therefore excellence.  

The challenge then relates to bal-
ance—finding the right balance
between excellence and cost, and
determining the prudent endowment
spending level such that this excel-
lence is sustainable for future
generations. 

Suzanne P. Welsh
Vice President for 
Finance and Treasurer
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Swarthmore College is responsible for the preparation, integrity and fair
presentation of its published financial statements. The accompanying
financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting

principles generally accepted in the United States and, as such include
judgments and estimates of management. Swarthmore College also prepared
the other information included in the 2006–2007 Financial Report and is
responsible for its accuracy and consistency with the financial statements.

Management is also responsible for establishing and maintaining effective
internal control over financial reporting. The internal control system is aug-
mented by written policies and procedures. The Audit Subcommittee of the
Finance Committee of the Board of Managers provides oversight to manage-
ment’s conduct of the financial reporting process.

Management believes that Swarthmore College maintained an effective
internal control system over financial reporting for the fiscal year ended 
June 30, 2007, and further, that the financial statements fairly represent 
the financial condition of the College as of June 30, 2007 and the operating
results and cash flows for the year ended June 30, 2007.

Suzanne P. Welsh 
Vice President for Finance and Treasurer

Eileen E. Petula
Controller
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Report of
Independent
AUDITORS

To the Board of Managers 
of Swarthmore College:

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated statements of financial
position and the related consolidated statements of income, expenses, 
and changes in net assets and cash flows present fairly, in all material

respects, the financial position of Swarthmore College (the “College”) at 
June 30, 2007 and 2006, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for
the years then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America. These financial statements are the
responsibility of the College’s management. Our responsibility is to express an
opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our
audits of these statements in accordance with auditing standards generally
accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we
plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes
examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements, assessing the accounting principles used and
significant estimates made by management, and evaluating the overall
financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a
reasonable basis for our opinion.

As discussed in Note 1 to the consolidated financial statements, the College
changed its method of accounting for conditional asset retirement obligations
in 2006.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
September 25, 2007
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CONSOLIDATED
StatementS 
of FINANCIAL
POSITION

as of 

June 30, 2007 and 2006

(in thousands)

See accompanying notes to 
consolidated financial statements.

ASSETS 2007 2006

Cash and cash equivalents $      11,739 $        11,910 

Accounts receivable, net 1,478 1,413 

Prepaid expenses and inventories 2,989 3,124 

Accrued interest receivable 3,118 3,281 

Collateral on loaned endowment securities 104,532 48,831 

Contributions receivable 19,477 24,864 

Student loans receivable, net 3,089 2,806 

Employee mortgages receivable 14,234 13,406 

Assets restricted to investment 

in property and equipment 23,394 673 

Property and equipment, net 226,393 221,133 

Investments, at market

Endowment 1,339,497 1,196,921 

Loaned endowment securities 101,735 48,361 

Life income and annuity 47,547 44,866

Other 26,798 19,402 

Total assets $1,926,020 $1,640,991 

LIABILITIES

Accrued compensation $        6,324 $        5,957 

Payables and other accruals 9,895 7,714 

Loan of collateral on loaned endowment securities 104,532 48,831 

Student deposits 1,660 1,549 

Deferred payments and other liabilities 34,829 32,628 

Refundable government loan funds 1,742 1,742 

Bonds and notes payable 187,401 160,897 

Total liabilities 346,383 259,318 

NET ASSETS

Unrestricted $   566,549 $   500,492 

Temporarily restricted 861,092 738,273 

Permanently restricted 151,996 142,908 

Total net assets 1,579,637 1,381,673 

Total liabilities and net assets $1,926,020 $1,640,991 
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CONSOLIDATED
StatementS 
of INCOME,
EXPENSES, AND
CHANGES IN
NET ASSETS

for the year ended 

June 30, 2007

(in thousands)

See accompanying notes to 
consolidated financial statements.

Temporarily  Permanently Total 

Unrestricted  Restricted  Restricted 2007

Revenues and other support:
Student tuition and fees $   49,781 $ X $ X $ 49,781 

Room and board 13,457 13,457 

Less student aid (18,769) (18,769)

Net student tuition and fees 44,469 — — 44,469 

Revenues from investments

Endowment spending distribution 48,680 2,792 113 51,585 

Other 2,005 2,005 

Private gifts and grants 13,140 2,361 5,585 21,086 

Government grants 796 719 1,515 

Net realized and unrealized 

gains (losses) on investments, 

net of endowment spending 61,837 123,476 185,313 

Other additions 6,473 979 15 7,467 

Change in present value of 

life income funds (815) (815)

Maturities of annuity and 

life income funds 27 (262) 235 — 

Transfers among net asset classes (2,255) (885) 3,140 — 

Net assets released from restrictions 5,546 (5,546) — 

Total revenues and 
other support 180,718 122,819 9,088 312,625 

Expenses and other deductions:
Instruction 41,540 41,540 

Academic support 15,139 15,139 

Student services 10,336 10,336 

Institutional support 23,684 23,684 

Auxiliary activities 20,298 20,298 

Research and public service 3,664 3,664 

Total expenses and 
other deductions 114,661 — — 114,661 

Increase in net assets 66,057 122,819 9,088 197,964 

Net Assets, June 30, 2006 500,492 738,273 142,908 1,381,673 

Net Assets, June 30, 2007 $566,549 $861,092 $151,996 $1,579,637 
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for the year ended 

June 30, 2006

(in thousands)

See accompanying notes to 
consolidated financial statements.

Temporarily  Permanently Total 

Unrestricted  Restricted  Restricted 2006

Revenues and other support

Student tuition and fees $   46,650 $ X $   X $ 46,650

Room and board 12,725 12,725

Less student aid (17,267) (17,267)

Net student tuition and fees 42,108  — — 42,108

Revenues from investments

Endowment spending distribution 49,386 2,695 52,081

Other 1,502 1,502

Private gifts and grants 15,745 3,542 16,427 35,714

Government grants 617 1,813 2,430

Net realized and unrealized 

gains (losses) on investments, 

net of endowment spending 19,655 40,842 60,497

Other additions 6,519 945 7,464

Change in present value of 

life income funds (248) (248)

Maturities of annuity and 

life income funds 1,187 (1,640) 453 —

Transfers among net asset classes (871) (1,555) 2,426 —

Net assets released from restrictions 10,219 (10,219) —

Total revenues and 
other support 146,067 36,175 19,306 201,548 

Expenses and other deductions:
Instruction 37,711 37,711 

Academic support 13,937 13,937 

Student services 11,085 11,085 

Institutional support 20,133 20,133 

Auxiliary activities 18,854 18,854 

Research and public service 4,690 4,690 

Total expenses and 
other deductions 106,410 — — 106,410 

Increase in net assets before 
cumulative effect of the change 
in accounting principle 39,657 36,175 19,306 95,138 

Less:  cumulative effect of the change 

in accounting principle (Note 1) 722 — — 722 

Increase in net assets 38,935 36,175 19,306 94,416 

Net Assets, June 30, 2005 461,557 702,098 123,602 1,287,257 

Net Assets, June 30, 2006 $500,492 $738,273 $142,908 $1,381,673 
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CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENTS OF
CASH FLOWS

for the years ended 

June 30, 2007 and 2006

(in thousands)

See accompanying notes to 
consolidated financial statements.

2007 2006

Cash flows from operating activities

Change in net assets $   197,964 $   94,416 

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to 

net cash provided by operating activities

Depreciation 6,779 6,568 

Loss on extinguishment of debt 2,030 —

Loss on disposal of property and equipment 719 —

Amortization of bond premium (441) (1,245)

Gifts received for long-term investments (7,728) (20,741)

Net unrealized and realized (gains) and losses (220,659) (98,083)

Change in student loan reserve (66) 125 

Changes in operating assets and liabilities

Change in accounts receivable, contributions 

receivable, accrued interest receivable, 

prepaid expenses and inventories 5,967 (10,818)

Change in student deposits, payables and accruals 1,269 (2,017)

Net cash used by operating activities (14,166) (31,795)

Cash flows from investing activities

Payments for property and equipment (11,368) (10,285)

Increases in assets restricted to investment 

in property and equipment (29,217) (10)

Reductions in assets restricted to investment 

in property and equipment 6,496 6,316 

Proceeds from sale of investments 1,043,669 816,559 

Purchase of investments (1,029,038) (801,437)

Student loans and employee mortgages advanced (2,619) (2,770)

Payments on students loans and employee mortgages 1,574 1,651 

Net cash used by investing activities (20,503) 10,024 

Cash flows from financing activities

Gifts received for long term investment 7,728 20,741 

Change in deferred payments 2,201 6,762 

Proceeds from bonds and notes payable 106,325 —

Payments on bonds and notes payable (81,756) (2,664)

Net cash provided by financing activities 34,498 24,839 

Change in cash and cash equivalents (171) 3,068 

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 11,910 8,842 

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 11,739 $ 11,910 

Non-cash capital expenditures in accounts payable $    1,390 $    1,121 



NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
June 30, 2007 and 2006 (dollars in thousands)

Swarthmore College (the College) is a private coeducational college of
liberal arts and engineering located in Swarthmore, Pennsylvania.

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING
AND REPORTING POLICIES

Reporting Entity
The consolidated financial statements of Swarthmore College include
a wholly-owned, for-profit company, Marjay Productions, Inc., which
was received as a bequest by a donor. The purposes of Marjay
Productions, Inc. are to hold copyrights to the donor’s works and
receive royalties. Its operations are insignificant to Swarthmore
College as a whole. 

Basis of Presentation
The College’s consolidated financial statements have been prepared in
accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards 
No. 117, Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Organizations (“SFAS
No. 117”). 

SFAS 117 requires that net assets, revenues, gains, expenses and
losses be classified as unrestricted, temporarily restricted or
permanently restricted based on the existence or absence of donor-
imposed restrictions as follows:

Permanently Restricted—Net assets subject to donor-imposed
stipulations that they be maintained permanently by the College.
Generally, the donors of these assets permit the College to use all
or part of the income earned on these assets. Such assets
primarily include the College’s permanent endowment funds.

Temporarily Restricted—Net assets whose use by the College is
subject to donor-imposed or legal stipulations that can be
fulfilled by actions of the College pursuant to those stipulations
or that expire by the passage of time.

Unrestricted—Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed
stipulations. Unrestricted net assets may be designated for
specific purposes by action of the Board of Managers or may
otherwise be limited by contractual agreements with outside
parties.

Expenses are generally reported as decreases in unrestricted net
assets. Expirations of donor-imposed stipulations that simultaneously
increase one class of net assets and decrease another are reported as
reclassifications between the applicable classes of net assets. Fund-
raising expenses are not disclosed since they are not material.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with
generally accepted accounting principles requires management to
make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of
assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements. Estimates
also affect the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the
reporting periods. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Reclassification 
Certain 2006 amounts have been reclassified in our consolidated
financial statements to conform to the 2007 presentation.

Cash Equivalents
Cash equivalents are readily convertible to cash and have a maturity
date of three months or less. Pooled endowment fund cash
equivalents invested with managers are classified as investments.

Investments
The College’s investments are recorded in the following manner:
Investments Values as Recorded
Publicly traded equity and 
fixed income securities

Separately managed At quoted market value
Commingled funds At quoted market value or fair value 

as determined by investment managers
Private equity and other Estimated fair value determined by 
investments the general partner.  

Realized gains or losses on sales of securities are based on average cost.

The majority of private equity and other investments are carried
at estimated fair value provided by the management of the private
equity investment partnerships or funds as of March 31, 2007 and
2006, as adjusted by cash receipts, cash disbursements, and securities
distributions through June 30, 2007 and 2006.

The College believes that the carrying amount of its private
equity and other instruments is a reasonable estimate of fair value as
of June 30, 2007 and 2006. Because private equity and other
investments are not readily marketable, the estimated value is subject
to uncertainty and, therefore, may differ from the value that would
have been used had a ready market for the investments existed and
such differences could be material. The amount of gain or loss
associated with these investments is reflected in the accompanying
consolidated financial statements. 

Endowment Spending Distribution
The Board of Managers sets the level of distribution of endowment
return annually. The objective of the endowment spending policy is to
provide a sustainable level of distribution in support of the College’s
annual operating budget, while preserving the real purchasing power
of the endowment before gifts. 

In fiscal years 2007 and 2006, the distribution of the endowment
income exceeded the net yield (interest and dividends less fees)
generated by endowment fund investments; therefore, $35,345 and
$37,585 respectively, of net realized gains were allocated to the
endowment spending distribution. 

Net realized and unrealized gains on permanently restricted
investments are included as either unrestricted or temporarily
restricted revenues unless stipulated by the donor for perpetuity.
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania law permits the College to define as
income each year a portion of these net realized gains. The amount so
designated when added to net yield (interest and dividends less fees)
cannot exceed 7% of the average of the past three fiscal years’ fair
values of the permanently restricted assets. The difference between
the endowment distribution and the total income is included in
unrestricted net assets. Pursuant to this Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania law and at the direction of the Board of Managers,
$8,781 and $7,112 of net realized gains on endowments which have
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their earnings distributed for unrestricted purposes were included in
unrestricted revenues in fiscal years 2007 and 2006, respectively.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments
The fair value of cash and cash equivalents, employee mortgages, and
receivables approximate their respective carrying amounts. The fair
value of cash equivalents is based on the quoted market price of the
underlying securities; the fair values of bonds and notes payable are
estimated based primarily upon quoted market prices of similar
bonds. The fair value of bonds and notes payable is disclosed in
footnote 6. Determination of fair value of student loans receivable,
which are primarily federally sponsored student loans, could not be
made without incurring excessive cost; these loans are valued at cost.

Property and Equipment
Property and equipment is stated at cost less accumulated
depreciation. Expenditures for new construction, major renovations
and equipment are capitalized. Depreciation is computed using the
straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of buildings 
(60 years), improvements (15 years) and equipment (5 years).
Depreciation is funded annually by internally designating funds for
plant renewal and replacement. Amounts totaling $9,269 and $8,463
were so designated for the years ended June 30, 2007 and 2006,
respectively.

Works of art, historical treasures and similar assets have been
recognized at their estimated fair value based upon appraisals or
similar valuations. All such items, whether contributed or purchased,
have been capitalized. Works of art, historical treasures and similar
assets are not subject to depreciation.

Contributions
Contributions and investment income with donor-imposed restrictions
that are met in the same year as received or earned are reported as
unrestricted revenues. Contributions and investment income with
donor-imposed restrictions that are not met in the same year as
received or earned are reported as temporarily restricted revenues and
are reclassified to unrestricted net assets when the donor-imposed
restrictions are satisfied. Temporarily restricted revenues or net assets
are recognized prior to utilizing unrestricted revenues or net assets.
Contributions restricted for the acquisition of property and equipment
are reported as temporarily restricted revenues. These contributions
are included in the accompanying statement of financial position in
assets restricted to property and equipment until utilized for their
intended purpose. 

Contributions receivable are stated at their present value and are
net of any allowance for uncollectible contributions. Present values are
determined using the applicable risk free rate in the period
contributions are recognized.

Compensated Absences
Accrued compensation includes vacation time earned by hourly and
staff employees, but not yet taken as of fiscal year end. A staff
employee is entitled to receive pay in lieu of vacation upon
termination. Employees may accrue a maximum of 30 days of
vacation. Accrued vacation payable amounted to $1,871 and $1,692 
as of June 30, 2007 and 2006, respectively.

Conditional Asset Retirement
In 2005, the FASB issued FASB Interpretation No. 47, “Accounting for
Conditional Asset Retirement Obligations” (FIN 47), which was
effective for the College as of and for the year ended June 30, 2006.
FIN 47 was issued to provide clarity surrounding the recognition of
conditional asset retirement obligations, as referred to in FASB
Statement No. 143, “Accounting for Asset Retirement Obligations”.
FIN 47 defines a conditional asset retirement obligation as a legal
obligation to perform an asset retirement activity in which the timing
and (or) method of settlement are conditional on a future event that
may or may not be within the control of the entity. Uncertainty with
respect to the timing and/or method of settlement of the asset
retirement obligation, does not defer recognition of a liability. The
obligation to perform the asset retirement activity is unconditional,
and accordingly, a liability should be recognized.  FIN 47 also provides
guidance with respect to the criteria to be used to determine whether
sufficient information exists to reasonably estimate the fair value of an
asset retirement obligation. Based on the guidance in FIN 47,
management of the College determined that sufficient information
was available to reasonably estimate the fair value of known asset
retirement obligations. 

FIN 47 requires the initial application of the interpretation to be
recognized as a cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle.
Specifically, FIN 47 requires the recognition, as a cumulative effect,
the cumulative accretion and accumulated depreciation for the time
period from the date the liability would have been recognized had the
provisions of the interpretation been in effect when the liability was
incurred to the date of adoption of this Interpretation. The liability
incurred date is the date upon which the legal requirement to perform
the asset retirement activity was enacted. Conditions that lead to the
obligation include the existence of asbestos in College owned buildings
and the future cost of fuel tank removal.  

Upon initial application of FIN 47, the College recognized $722 as
the cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle in the
consolidated statements of income, expenses and changes in net assets
for the year ended June 30, 2006. In fiscal years 2007 and 2006 the
conditional asset retirement obligation included within deferred
payments in the consolidated statement of financial position is $902
and $880 respectively.  

2. CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVABLE
Contributions receivable at June 30, 2007 and 2006 were as follows:

Due in: 2007 2006

Less than one year $8,803 $10,875
One to five years 10,345 16,573
More than five years 2,955 1,640

22,103 29,088
Unamortized discount (1,730)  (2,958)
Allowance for doubtful contributions (896) (1,266)

$19,477 $24,864  



3. INVESTMENTS
Endowment investments include the College’s permanent endowment
funds and quasi-endowment funds. Although quasi-endowment funds
have been established by the Board of Managers for the same
purposes as endowment funds, any portion of quasi-endowment
funds may be expended.

Annuity, unitrust and life income funds periodically pay either
the income earned or a fixed percentage of the assets to designated
beneficiaries and terminate at a designated time, usually upon the
death of the last designated income beneficiary. The College’s
remainder interest is then available for use by the College as
designated by either the donor or the Board of Managers. The
actuarial liability for the charitable gift annuities is based on the
present value of future payments discounted at rates that vary by
participant from 3.6% to 11.6% and the Annuity 2000 Mortality Table.
The actuarial liability for the unitrusts is based on the present value of
future payments discounted at rates that vary by trust from 5% to 9%
and the 1994 Group Annuity Mortality Table.

The fair value and cost of investments held at June 30, 2007 and
2006 were:

2007 2006
Fair Fair 

Value Cost Value Cost

Equities $ 799,717 $ 549,433 $ 715,402 $ 499,954
Fixed income 261,810 247,650 252,895 256,482
Short-term investments 30,284 30,284 18,057 18,057
Private equity and other 423,766 367,871 323,196 294,390

$1,515,577 $1,195,238  $1,309,550 $1,068,883

In accordance with SFAS No. 140, (Accounting for Transfers and
Servicing of Financial Assets and Extinguishment of Debt),
investments with a market value of $101,735 and $48,361 were loaned
to a broker for a fee at June 30, 2007 and 2006, respectively. The
borrower has provided $104,532 and $48,831 of security collateral for
the loaned securities at June 30, 2007 and 2006, respectively. This
transaction has been accounted for as a non-cash investing activity for
purposes of the accompanying Statements of Cash Flows. The College
is indemnified against borrower default by State Street Bank and
Trust Company.

The endowment and certain other investments are commingled
for investment purposes. As of June 30, 2006 charitable gift annuity
investments were also commingled with endowment investments. 
As of June 30, 2007, charitable gift annuity, unitrust, and pooled life
income fund assets were invested in several separate investment
vehicles.

As of June 30, 2006, endowment assets were divided into two
pools for accounting purposes, and units were assigned on the basis
of the fair value at the time the funds were received. The primary and
secondary pools had distinct purposes and spending methodologies.
The primary pool comprised the majority of the endowment. The
secondary pool was comprised of quasi-endowment funds which had
been segregated to provide funding for capital needs. Each pool had a
different endowment spending methodology. The following table
shows the distribution for each pool for the fiscal year 2006 and the
unit valuations at June 30, 2006:

Number of Units Fair Value Income Distrib. 
Primary 2,190,407 $548.29 $21.67
Secondary 654,622 $100.00 $8.00

During the 2007 fiscal year, the units in the secondary pool were
converted to units in the primary pool at fair value, and the secondary
pool was eliminated. The following table shows the distributions 
for the primary pool for the fiscal year 2007 and the unit value at 
June 30, 2007:

Number of Units Fair Value Income Distrib. 
Primary 2,299,417 $628.11 $22.35

This change reflected revisions in the College’s budgeting
methodology and had no impact on investments as the pools had
been commingled for investment purposes.

Investment activity for fiscal years 2007 and 2006 was:

Endowment Annuity and 
and Life Income 

Similar Funds Funds Other

Investments, June 30, 2005 $1,164,069 $44,550 $17,970

Contributions 8,988 1,487
Maturities of annuity and 

life income funds 1,057 (1,971)
Other 2,357
Transfers in 11,237 (784)

21,282 (484) 1,573 
Interest and dividends 20,269 859
Unrealized and realized
gains (losses) 97,398 806 (122)

Investment management fees (5,655) (19)
112,012 1,665 (141)

Payments to annuity and life
income beneficiaries (865)

Endowment spending
distribution
Unrestricted (49,386)
Temporarily restricted (2,695) 

(52,081) (865)

Investments, June 30, 2006 $1,245,282 $44,866 $19,402
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
June 30, 2007 and 2006 (dollars in thousands)

Investment activity for the fiscal years 2007 and 2006 (continued):

Endowment Annuity and 
and Life Income 

Similar Funds Funds Other

Investments, June 30, 2006 $1,245,282 $44,866 $19,402

Contributions 8,164 2,177
Maturities of annuity and 

life income funds 421 (2,263)
Other (799)
Transfers in 8,075
Transfers out (2,765) 7,825    

13,895 (86) 7,026

Interest and dividends 21,932 635
Unrealized and realized

gains (losses) 217,279 2,991 389
Investment management fees (5,571) (19)

233,640 3,626 370   
Payments to annuity and life
income beneficiaries (859)

Endowment spending
Distribution
Unrestricted (48,680)
Temporarily restricted (2,792)
Permanently restricted (113)

(51,585) (859)

Investments, June 30, 2007 $1,441,232 $47,547 $26,798

4. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT
Property and equipment at June 30, 2007 and 2006 consisted of the
following:

2007 2006

Land $    2,792 $    2,092
Buildings and improvements 280,353 276,514
Construction in progress 1,785 -
Equipment 15,216 14,752
Works of art, historical treasures and
similar assets 4,353 4,312

304,499 297,670
Accumulated depreciation (78,106) (76,537)

$226,393 $221,133

Interest payments totaling $61 and $0 were capitalized in 2007 and
2006, respectively.

5. DEFERRED PAYMENTS AND 
OTHER LIABILITIES

Deferred payments and other liabilities at June 30, 2007 and 2006
consisted of the present value of future payments due to or on behalf
of employees and former employees under retirement programs and
donors under annuity and life income programs, the conditional asset
retirement obligation and conditional gifts.

2007 2006

Employees and former employees $12,356 $10,992
Conditional gift liability 10,000 10,000
Donors 11,571  10,756
Conditional asset retirement obligation 902 880

$34,829 $32,628

6. BONDS AND NOTES PAYABLE
Bonds and notes payable at June 30, 2007 and 2006 were:

2007 2006
Fair Fair

Value Cost Value Cost

Swarthmore Borough Authority
1998 Revenue Bonds 

(Rating: Aaa/AA+) $ 18,737 $  18,415 $ 30,479 $ 29,865
2001 Revenue Bonds 

(Rating: Aaa/AA+) 29,987 28,496 98,548 95,740
2002 Revenue Bonds 

(Rating: Aaa/AA+) 32,430 32,510 34,331 34,378
2006A Revenue Bonds 

(Rating: Aaa/AA+) 76,050 79,475 0 0
2006B Revenue Bonds 

(Rating: Aaa/AA+) 27,600 27,600 0 0

Other notes payable 905 905 914 914
Total bonds and 

notes payable $185,709 $187,401 $164,272 $160,897

On December 20, 2006, the College issued $76,085 aggregate
principal amount of 2006A Revenue Bonds (2006A Bonds) through
the Swarthmore Borough Authority (the Authority) at a premium. The
proceeds were used to advance refund $10,375 of the 1998 Revenue
Bonds, to advance refund $63,970 of the 2001 Revenue Bonds, and to
fund the costs of issuing the 2006A Bonds. The 2006A Revenue Bonds
have interest rates from 4.0% to 5.0% depending upon the maturity
dates, which range from 2014 to 2030 in annual amounts ranging
from $450 to $22,915. Interest is payable semi-annually.

On December 20, 2006, the College issued $27,600 aggregate
principal amount of 2006B variable auction rate notes (2006B Bonds)
through the Swarthmore Borough Authority (the Authority) to finance
the construction of a new residence hall and various capital projects
over the next two years. Debt service on the 2006B Bonds is set and
paid based on results of a weekly auction process. The amounts
included for the 2006B Revenue Bonds within the debt service table
below are based on the approximate market rate in effect at June 30,
2007. The aggregate principal balance of $27,600 matures in 2036. 
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On July 1, 1998, the College issued $34,960 of 1998 Revenue
Bonds through the Swarthmore Borough Authority. The proceeds
were used for the refunding of the 1988 Revenue Bonds of $6,530, the
advance refunding of $8,770 of the 1992 Revenue Bonds, $18,088 to
finance the costs of renovation and other capital improvements to
various College facilities and the remainder to pay a portion of the
costs of issuing the 1998 Revenue Bonds. 

On December 20, 2006, $10,375 of the 1998 Revenue Bonds with
maturity dates between 2014 and 2028 and interest rates of 5.0% were
advance refunded using proceeds from the 2006A Revenue Bonds. The
1998 Revenue Bonds which remain outstanding have interest rates
ranging from 4.65% to 5.25% depending upon the maturity dates that
range from 2007 to 2028 in amounts ranging from $415 to $1,495. The
1998 Revenue Bonds are collateralized by a pledge of all unrestricted
College revenues. The 1998 Revenue Bonds maturing on or after
September 15, 2018 are subject to redemption at the option of the
College on or after September 15, 2008 at a redemption price of 100%.

On July 11, 2001, the College issued $93,290 aggregate principal
amount of 2001 Revenue Bonds (2001 Bonds) through the
Swarthmore Borough Authority (the Authority) at a premium. The
net proceeds of the 2001 Bonds were used to construct a new science
center, a residence hall, various other renovations and capital
improvements to the facilities of the College and architectural and
engineering studies related to the planning of additional capital
projects for the College.  

On December 20, 2006, $63,970 of 4.4% and 5.5% term bonds
due September 15, 2011 (priced to yield 4.46%) were advance
refunded using proceeds from the 2006A Revenue Bonds. The 2001
Revenue Bonds which remain outstanding are comprised of $29,320
of 5.00% term bonds due September 15, 2031 (priced to yield 5.27%)
with interest payable semi-annually of $1,466 from 2007 through 2030
with a final payment of $30,053 due in 2031. 

On July 15, 2002, the College issued $37,650 aggregate principal
amount of 2002 Revenue Bonds (2002 Bonds) through the
Swarthmore Borough Authority (the Authority) to refund the 1992
Revenue Bonds in order to take advantage of a lower interest rate. The
2002 Revenue Bonds have interest rates from 3.2% to 5.25%
depending upon the maturity dates, which range from 2007 to 2020 in
annual amounts ranging from $1,820 to $2,950. Interest is payable
semi-annually. The 2002 Bonds maturing through September 15,
2012 are not subject to optional redemption prior to maturity. The
2002 Bonds maturing on or after September 15, 2012 are subject to
redemption prior to maturity at the option of the Authority, upon the
direction of the College, in whole at any time, or in part from time to
time at a redemption price equal to 100% of the principal amount to
be redeemed, together with accrued interest to the redemption date. 

Debt service payments for the next five fiscal years on all borrowings
are as follows:

Principal Interest Total

2007-2008 $2,894 $8,027 $10,921
2008-2009 3,005 8,348 11,353
2009-2010 3,130 8,273 11,403
2010-2011 3,275 8,148 11,423
2011-2012 3,431 7,968 11,399

Interest paid on bonds and notes payable was $7,301 and $8,045 for
the years ended June 30, 2007 and 2006, respectively.

7. RETIREMENT BENEFITS
Retirement benefits for all eligible employees of the College are
individually funded and vested under a defined contribution program
with Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of America (TIAA),
Vanguard Group of Investment Companies or Calvert Group. Under
this arrangement, the College makes monthly contributions as defined
in the Plan to the accounts of all employees. The College’s contributions
under this Plan are included in operating expenses and were $4,107 in
2007 and $3,775 in 2006.

During fiscal year 2003 the College initiated a 457 non-qualified
deferred compensation plan for senior management employees. The
deferred compensation is invested with the Teachers Insurance and
Annuity Association of America (TIAA) or the Vanguard Group of
Investment Companies and is considered College property until the
employee withdraws the funds due to emergency, termination or
retirement. The participants’ contributions are subject to the general
creditors of the College, so the invested asset is offset by a
corresponding liability in the amount of $556 and $412 at June 30,
2007 and 2006 respectively. The College does not record transaction
activity as revenue or expense. The fund’s investments are reported at
fair value.

8. NET ASSETS
Net assets at June 30, 2007 were designated or allocated to:

Temporarily Permanently
Unrestricted Restricted Restricted Total

Long-term investment
Endowment $477,235 $827,413 $136,584 $1,441,232
Annuity and life income 8,357 25,803 2,388 36,548
Student loans 1,658 1,658

Property and equipment
Unexpended (209) 483 274
Net investment in property 
and equipment 64,500 64,500

Other purposes 15,008 7,393 13,024 35,425

$566,549 $861,092 $151,996 $1,579,637

Net assets at June 30, 2006 were designated or allocated to:

Temporarily Permanently
Unrestricted Restricted Restricted Total

Long-term investment
Endowment $417,559 $697,922 $129,801 $1,245,282
Annuity and life income 3,342 30,328 33,670

Student loans 1,514 1,514
Property and equipment

Unexpended 1,333 1,333
Net investment in property 
and equipment 65,508 65,508

Other purposes 12,569 8,690 13,107 34,366
$500,492 $738,273 $142,908 $1,381,673
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
June 30, 2007 and 2006 (dollars in thousands)

Certain amounts have been transferred out of unrestricted net assets
and temporarily restricted net assets into permanently restricted net
assets as a result of donor restrictions on matching gifts, unspent
investment return added to principal, and clarifications of donors’
restrictions.

9. EXPENSES BY NATURAL CLASSIFICATION
Expenses for the years ended June 30, 2007 and 2006 were incurred
for the following:

2007 2006

Compensation
Faculty $ 28,100 $  27,708
Staff 34,931 32,754
Student 1,129 1,144

Amortization 129 90
Life income payments and 
other adjustments 2,152 1,938

Bookstore merchandise for resale 767 762
Dining services food 1,687 1,595
Equipment 4,526 3,971
Foreign study program expenses 2,369 2,055
Insurance 773 771
Interest 6,914 7,996
Library materials 2,051 1,879
Services, supplies and other 12,413 10,866
Income taxes 1,658  -
Real estate taxes 765 726
Travel 2,661 2,592
Telephone 77 82
Utilities 2,750 2,913
Loss on extinguishment of debt 2,030 -
Depreciation 6,779 6,568

$114,661 $106,410

10. INCOME TAX
The College has been granted tax-exempt status as a non-profit
organization under Section 501(c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code,
and accordingly, files federal tax Form 990 (Return of Organization
Exempt from Income Tax) annually. The College also files federal tax
Form 990-T (Exempt Organizations Business Income Tax Return).
The College has estimated income tax expense of $1,658 to be
reported on Form 990-T for fiscal year 2007.

Marjay Productions, Inc. is a for-profit corporation subject to
federal income taxes under the Internal Revenue Code.

11. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
In the ordinary course of business the College occasionally becomes
involved in legal proceedings relating to contracts or other matters.
While any proceedings or litigation have an element of uncertainty,
management believes that the outcome of any pending or threatened
actions will not have a material adverse effect on the business or
financial condition of the College.

As of June 30, 2007 and 2006 the College had outstanding capital
commitments to limited partnerships of $207,292 and $174,794,
respectively.

Outstanding commitments for construction contracts amounted
to approximately $10,647 as of June 30, 2007. 
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